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LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3164
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.12.2018


BUILDINGS FOR KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA


3164. PROF. SAUGATA ROY:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of setting up/ construction of buildings for Kendriya Vidyalayas in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the availability of land is a big problem for setting up of new Kendriya

Vidyalayas;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether a lot of requests for setting up of new KVs are pending with Government;

and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)


(a) At present, 1196 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are functioning in the country out of which 925 are functioning in permanent buildings. The State / UT- wise details are at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) does not acquire the land for KVs.

Suitable piece of land is to be provided by sponsoring authority free of cost to establish a KV. In 25 cases, the Sponsoring Authorities have not transferred the identified land to the respective KVs. The details are as under:-

Name of Sponsoring Authority Number of Cases
State Governments 18
Ministry of Defence 4
Ministry of Home Affairs 3

TOTAL 25


(d) & (e) As regards opening of new KVs, KVS has informed that it has received 182 proposals / requests from various States/UTs for opening of new KVs. The State / UT-

wise details are at Annexure-II. Final decision regarding setting up of the KV would depend upon the feasibility report, qualifying under the ‘Challenge Mode’ and approval of the competent authority.

*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3164 FOR 31ST DECEMBER, 2018 RAISED BY PROF. SAUGATA ROY, HON’BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING BUILDINGS FOR KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS

DETAILS OF 925 KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS FUNCTIONING IN PERMANENT BUILDINGS

S. No NAME OF STATE / UTs
NUMBER OF KVs WITH PERMANENT

SCHOOL BUILDINGS
1 A&N Island 2

2 Andhra Pradesh 28
3 Arunachal Pradesh 11
4 Assam 49
5 Bihar 29
6 Chandigarh 5

7 Chhatisgarh 25
8 Delhi 40
9 Goa 5
10 Gujarat 41
11 Haryana 24
12 Himachal Pradesh 17
13 Jammu & Kashmir 20
14 Jharkhand 25
15 Karnataka 39
16 Kerala 29
17 Madhya Pradesh 84
18 Maharashtra 53
19 Manipur 2
20 Meghalaya 7
21 Mizoram 2
22 Nagaland 3
23 Odisha 40
24 Puducherry 2
25 Punjab 38
26 Rajasthan 58

27 Sikkim 2

28 Tamil Nadu 38

29 Talengana 25

30 Tripura 6

31 Uttar Pradesh 96

32 Uttrakhand 31

33 West Bengal 49


Total 925


******


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (d) & (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3164 FOR 31ST DECEMBER, 2018 RAISED BY PROF. SAUGATA ROY, HON’BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING BUILDINGS FOR KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS


DETAILS OF 182 PROPOSALS RECEIVED FROM VARIOUS STATES/UTs FOR

OPENING OF NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
Name of State &
number of KVs

Location of proposed KV

Andhra Pradesh (14) Krishnayapalem, Navuluru, No.2 Ongole, Naidupet, Kalichedu, Srikalahasti, Anakapalli, West Gudur, Gudipala, Jangalapalle, Kandukur Town, Irlapadu village, Kavali, Vankayalapadu Village.

Arunachal Pradesh (6) Tinai, Namsai, Koloring, Ningcho Village, Daporijo, Anini.

Assam (3) N.F.Railway Rangapara, Chirang, PTC Dergaon.

Bihar (7) Dehri, Kakan, Kaser-Bhagwanpur, Bhagnagari, East Central Railway, Narkatiyaganj, 20th Bn SSB, Paktola, 205 Cobra CRPF Bn., Barachatti.

Chhattisgarh (9) Mungeli, Tilkeja, Bemetara, Surajpur, Gariaband, GC, CRPF Bilaspur, Balrampur, Hasaud, Kondagaon.

Gujarat (10) Railway Yard Baroda, Amreli, Mangrol, Mahemdabad, Tapi, Valsad, Ahwa, Masahana, Veraval, BSF Ambasan.

Haryana (7) Group Centre – CRPF, Sonepat, CRPF Kadarpur, Gurgaon, Bilaspur, Nuh, No.2 Rohtak, Railway Complex - Kuldeep Nagar- Ambala Cantt., Northern
Railway-Kalka.

Himachal Pradesh (5) No.2 Shimla, Dharampur, Nirmand Nauhri and Thor Kalan, Upper Kotla Kalan.

Jammu & Kashmir (3) Jodhpur, Gandoh Bhalessa, Reasi.

Jharkhand (4) SER Dangoaposi, Sarai kelakharsawan, Koderma, SER Hatia.
Karnataka (9) Railway Yeshwanthpur, Koradakera village, Gadag, Yadgir, 2nd KV at Tumkur,

Aland, Dodnalli, Kanasagiri - Karwar, Sadalga.
Kerala (6) Kottarkara, Ulliyeri, Munnar/ Devikulam, Southern Railway- Pallakad Palghat,

BSF Campus, Kainoor, Thrikkakara,
Madhya Pradesh (21)


Obedullaganj, Mandleshwar Nagar, Maihar, Khajuraho, Singrauli, Tirodi, No.2
Sidhi, Narsinghgarh, Nimrani, Behat, Niwari, Baisdehi, Ichhavar, Budni,
Nurpura Silvani, CRPF Group Centre AB Road – Nayagaon - Gwalior,
Alirajpur, Agar-Malwa, Anuppur, Shamgarh, Mugispur,

Maharashtra (5) Jalna, Akola, Gadchiroli, Satara, Nandurbar.
Meghalaya (1) Nongstoin.
Odisha (12) Railway Titilagarh, Gunupur, Anandpur, Chatrapur, Champua, Muniguda,

Joda, Meramundali, Athamallik, Kuchinda, Udala, Talcher.

Punjab (7) Mansa, Moga, Nawan Shahar, Tarn Taran, Gudda, Bhullar, UGGO-KE.
Rajasthan (8) Railway Colony Bandikui, Pratapgarh, Kotputli, BSF Campus Chop, Bheem,

Hindon city, BSF Srikaranpur, BSF Satrana.
Tamil Nadu (11) ITBP Idayapatti, BSF Campus, Kittampalayam, Udumalpet, RTC, Shivgangai,

Illupaikudi, Palayamkottai, Vellore, Krishnagiri, Theni, Pillaiyarpatti, Pudukkottai, Nagappatinam.

Telangana (3) Suryapet, Asifabad, Vikarabad.

Tripura (4) Dharmanagar, Belonia, BSF Gokulnagar, Udaipur.

Uttar Pradesh (16) 39th Bn SSB, Gadnia Paliakalan, Maharajganj, Kaushambi, Madhupuri, Pratapgarh, Railway Idgah, (Motipur) Mihipurwa, Chandpur, Pipargaon,
Dhaselia, Achhnera Dehat, Pansganwaa, Railway Colony Sitapur, 59th Bn
SSB, Nanpara, Sumerpur, Bandah kalan, Aayer.

Uttarakhand (8) Deghat, Mothrowala, Dwarahat, Narender Nagar, CRPF Kathgodam, 5th Bn, SSB Champawat, Khatima, Chakrata, Jonsaur Bawar.

West Bengal (3) Railway Colony, Anara, NFR Katihar, CRPF Group Centre, Siligudi.

*****

